8 Battersea Park Road, London SW8 4BG.

Offeror LEI 213800BTD7JL99MTGQ68

Competent Authority and contact
details

Financial Conduct Authority
12 Endeavour Square
London
E20 1JN

Date of approval of Prospectus 21 December 2020

Section B – Key Information on the Issuer

Who is the issuer of the securities?

Domicile and legal form England, public company limited by shares under the Companies Act 2006
with registered number 09081452.

LEI 213800BTD7JL99MTGQ68

Country of incorporation England

Applicable law in the jurisdiction
of incorporation and operation

English law

2

Principal activities The Company is a special purpose acquisition vehicle which will seek an
acquisition target in the renewal and clean energy sector.

Major shareholders Except for the interests of those persons set out in this paragraph, the
Directors are not aware, at the date of this document, of any interest which
immediately following Admission would amount to 3% or more of the
Company’s issued share capital:

Name Ordinary
Shares as

at the
date of

this
document

Percentage
of Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Ordinary
Shares on
Admission

Percentage
of

Enlarged
Share

Capital

Clive de
Larrabeiti

5,000,100* 37.04% 5,600,100* 9.76%

Peter Mills 2,500,100 18.52% 2,602,100 4.54%

Claudio
Morandi

2,000,000 14.81% 2,000,000 3.49%

Andrew
Holland

2,000,000 14.81% 2,000,000 3.49%

John
Foster

1,000,000 7.41% 1,000,000 1.74%

Steven
Way

1,000,000 7.41% 1,000,000 1.74%

Axis Capital
Markets
Limited

- - 14,516,667* 25.30%

IG Markets
Limited

- - 6,666,667 11.62%

Clear
Capital
Markets
Limited

- - 6,666,667* 11.62%

*   Of which 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares have been transferred to family members.
   Of which 200,000 Ordinary Shares have been transferred to family members.
*   Of which 600,000 Placing Shares were subscribed for in the Placing by family members.
 Of which 102,000 Placing Shares were  subscribed for in the Placing by family members.
* Each of Axis Capital Markets Limited and Clear Capital Markets Limited hold Ordinary
Shares on behalf of third parties, none of whom hold more than 3% of the Enlarged Share
Capital.

There are no differences between the voting rights enjoyed by the above
persons and those enjoyed by the other holders of Ordinary Shares.

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma financial information of the Company has been prepared to show the effect of
the Placing and Admission (using the principal bases and assumptions set out below) on the Company’s net
assets as at 30 June 2020, the latest date to which unadjusted financial information has been published, on the
basis that the Placing and Admission had been completed on that date.  This pro forma financial information has
been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing the
financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2020.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual financial
position or results.

Users should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information
contained in this Part VI (D) (Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets).

The report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Part VI (C) (Report on the Unaudited Pro Forma
Statement of Net Assets).

71

30 June 2020 Notes Adjustments Pro-Forma

£ £ £

Current assets
Other receivables - - -
Cash and cash equivalents 5,281 1 1,061,601 1,066,882

Total Assets 5,281 1,061,601 1,066,882

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Ordinary share capital 135,002 2 438,670 573,672
Share Premium - 3 689,433 689,433
Retained losses (209,111)   - (209,111)
Equity attributable to equity holders (74,109) 1,128,103 1,053,994

Liabilities
Other Payables 79,390 (66,502) 12,888
Total Liabilities 79,390 (66,502) 12,888

Total Equity and Liabilities 5,281 1,061,601 1,066,882

Pineapple Power Corporation Plc

Notes to the Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets

1. Cash and cash equivalents

30 June 2020 Adjustments Pro-Forma

 £ £ £

Cash balance at 30 June 2020 5,281 - 5,281
Placing – share issue - 1,316,010 1,316,010

Costs of share issue (including VAT):
(including professional fees, listing fees
and commissions)

- (187,907) (187,907)

Loan repayment   (66,502) (66,502)

5,281 1,061,601 1,066,882

72

2. Ordinary share capital

30 June 2020
No

Adjustments

No

Pro-Forma

No

Share in issue at 30 June 2020 13,500,200 - 13,500,200

New shares issued:

Placing   - 43,867,011 43,867,011

Total number of shares 13,500,200 43,867,011 57,367,211

Paid up Share Capital

£ £ £

At 30 June 2020 135,002 - 135,002
Placing   - 438,670 438,670

135,002 438,670 573,672

As a result of the Placing warrants were issued in respect of 2,379,000 Ordinary Shares which are exercisable
from the date of admission of the Company’s shares to trading for a period of 3 years at an exercise price of 5p.

3. Share Premium

30 June 2020
£

Adjustments
£

Pro-Forma
£

Share Premium at  30 June 2020 - - -
Premium on placing shares - 877,340 877,340

Costs of share issue (including
professional fees, listing fees and
Commission) (including VAT)

   - (187,907) (187,907)

   - 689,433 689,433

73

PART VII

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility

The Company and each of the Directors, whose names appear on page 33 of this document, accept responsibility

[…]

authorised.  The directors may, but will not be bound to, require evidence of authority of such officer or
agent.  An instrument of proxy need not be witnessed.

6.28 The proxy will be deemed to include the right to demand or join in demanding a poll and generally to act
at the meeting for the member giving the proxy.

6.29 The directors may direct that members or proxies wishing to attend any general meeting must submit to
such searches or other security arrangements or restrictions as the directors consider appropriate in the
circumstances and may, in their absolute discretion, refuse entry to, or eject from, such general meeting
any member or proxy who fails to submit to such searches or otherwise to comply with such security
arrangements or restrictions.

7. Substantial Shareholders

7.1 Except for the interests of those persons set out in this paragraph and in paragraph 9.1 below, the
Directors are not aware of the interests of the Directors which, at the date of this document and
immediately following Admission, would amount to 3% or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

80

Name
Ordinary Shares
as at the date of
this document

Percentage of
Existing Ordinary

Shares

Ordinary Shares on
Admission

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital

Clive de Larrabeiti 5,000,100* 37.04% 5,600,100* 9.76%

Peter Mills 2,500,100 18.52% 2,602,100 4.54%

John Foster 1,000,000 7.41% 1,000,000 1.74%

Steven Way 1,000,000 7.41% 1,000,000 1.74%

Axis Capital
Markets Limited

- - 14,516,667* 25.30%

IG Markets Limited - - 6,666,667 11.62%

Clear Capital
Markets Limited

- - 6,666,667* 11.62%

* Of which 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares have been transferred to family members.
 Of which 200,000 Ordinary Shares have been transferred to family members.
* Of which 600,000 Placing Shares were subscribed for in the Placing by family members.
 Of which 102,000 Placing Shares were  subscribed for in the Placing by family members.
* Each of Axis Capital Markets Limited and Clear Capital Markets Limited hold Ordinary Shares on behalf of third parties, none of

whom hold more than 3% of the Enlarged Share Capital.

7.2 No major holder of Ordinary Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph 9 of this Part VII,